Scheduled Castes or the Scheduled Tribes, if at any stage of selection the ICMR is of the 
opinion that sufficient number of candidates from these communities possessing the 
requisite experience are not likely to be available to fill up the vacancies reserved for 
them.

3. Fee:
Application  Fee  of  Rs.1500/-  (Rupees  one  thousand  five  hundred  only)  is  required. 
SC/ST/ Women/ PwBD/ EWS candidates are exempted from application fee. Application 
Fee  is  to  be  paid  by  candidates  through  link  given  in  the  online  application  form. 
Application fees once paid will not be refunded under any circumstances.